Our Commercial segment’s summarized results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

Year Ended
December 31

$ Change

% Change   2007   2006
(In millions)
Operating revenue  $ 38,133.7  $ 36,827.8  $ 1,305.9  4%
Operating gain  $ 3,790.5  $ 3,457.3  $ 333.2  10%
Operating margin   9.9%   9.4%   50bp

Operating revenue increased $1.3 billion, or 4%, to $38.1 billion in 2007, primarily due to premium rate increases across all lines of business, partially
offset by membership declines in Local Group and a shift in the mix of business from fully-insured to self-funded.

Operating gain increased $333.2 million, or 10%, to $3.8 billion in 2007 driven by disciplined pricing as operating revenue growth outpaced increased
benefit expense, primarily in Local Group. In addition, selling, general and administrative expense decreased in 2007 driven by lower performance-based
incentive compensation.

The operating margin in 2007 was 9.9%, a 50 basis point increase primarily due to the factors discussed in the preceding two paragraphs.

Consumer

Our Consumer segment’s summarized results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

Year Ended
December 31

$ Change

% Change   2007   2006
(In millions)
Operating revenue  $ 15,285.7  $ 13,167.6  $ 2,118.1  16%
Operating gain  $ 777.2  $ 1,022.2  $ (245.0)  (24)%
Operating margin   5.1%   7.8%   (270)bp

Operating revenue increased $2.1 billion, or 16%, to $15.3 billion in 2007, primarily due to growth in State-Sponsored business including the addition of
five new states between the third quarter of 2006 and the first quarter of 2007, as well as growth in Medicare Advantage, Individual and Medicare Part D
businesses.

Operating gain decreased $245.0 million, or 24%, to $777.2 million in 2007, primarily due to deterioration in the performance of the State-Sponsored
business and lower profitability in our Senior businesses. The deterioration in the performance of State-Sponsored business was driven by our Medicaid business